





March --, 1994

Susan J. Carrell

Treasurer, NWPC Sonoma County

3341 Yulupa Ave.

Santa Rosa, CA  95405







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-391

Dear Ms. Carrell:


You have requested advice on behalf of the National Women's Political Caucus of Sonoma concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


You have asked what the campaign disclosure and bank account requirements will be for the National Women's Political Caucus of Sonoma (the "Sonoma NWPC").

CONCLUSION


The Sonoma NWPC will be required to register as a recipient committee and file campaign disclosure reports if it receives contributions totaling $1,000 in a calendar year for the purpose of supporting or opposing state or local candidates or ballot measures.  The Act does not impose specific bank account requirements on organizations such as the Sonoma NWPC.

FACTS


The National Women's Political Caucus of Sonoma (NWPC of Sonoma) is engaged in sponsoring educational forums in the community and publishes a newsletter.  In addition, NWPC of Sonoma sponsored a fundraiser at which shoeboxes identifying various candidates were displayed to enable attendees to make a personal donation directly to the candidate of their choice.  The proceeds from this event were distributed among the NWPC organizations in Marin, Mendocino, Sonoma and Solano county.  The NWPC of Sonoma has not made any direct contributions to state candidates or officeholders.  The organization is permitted to contribute to local candidates.  In November, 1993, the NWPC of Sonoma hosted a luncheon honoring Sonoma County's elected women and State Treasurer Kathleen Brown and Assemblywoman Jackie Speier attended at special guests.  Ticket prices ranged from $35 to $1,000.  25% of the net proceeds from the event would be contributed to the NWPC State Pac.  Such funds would not be earmarked for any particular candidate.  The balance of the proceeds will be distributed at the discretion of the Sonoma County NWPC.  A portion of these proceeds will be used to establish an account from which contributions to local candidates can be made.  

ANALYSIS


Entities and organizations that receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of making contributions or expenditures to support or oppose California state or local candidates or measures is defined as a recipient "committee."  (Section 82013.)  Committees must register and file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Sections 84101, 84200-84226.)  


A contribution is defined in the Act as:

Contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.


An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure.


The term "contribution" includes the purchase of tickets for events such as dinners, luncheons, rallies and similar fundraising events; the candidate's own money or property used on behalf of his or her candidacy; the granting of discounts or rebates not extended to the public generally or the granting of discounts or rebates by television and radio stations and newspapers not extended on an equal basis to all candidates for the same office; the payment of compensation by any person for the personal services or expenses of any other person if such services are rendered or expenses incurred on behalf of a candidate or committee without payment of full and adequate consideration.

The term "contribution" is further defined in Regulation 18215 as follows:



(a)  A contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:


(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or


(2)  Received by or made at the behest of:


(A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder.  The term "payment" includes the candidate's own money or property used on behalf of his or her candidacy;


(B)  A controlled committee;


(C)  An official committee of a political party, including a state central committee, county central committee, assembly district committee or any subcommittee of such committee; or


(D)  An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes as defined in subsection (a)(1), including but not limited to a political action committee established by any membership organization, labor union or corporation.


(b)  "Made at the behest" means a payment made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes.


(c)  "Contribution" includes any monetary or nonmonetary payment for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor that is received by any person or organization other than a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes if the payment is "earmarked" for the making of contributions or expenditures.  A payment is "earmarked" when, at the time of making the payment, the donor knows or has reason to know that the payment or funds with which the payment will be commingled will be used to make contributions, as defined in Government Code Section 82015 and this regulation, or expenditures, as defined in Government Code Section 82025 and 2 Cal. Adm. Code Section 18225.  If the donor knows or has reason to know that only part of the payment will be used to make contributions or expenditures, the payment shall be apportioned on a reasonable basis in order to determine the amount of the contribution.  Factors relevant to a determination that the donor has reason to know that all or part of the payment will be used to make expenditures and contributions include but are not limited to the established practice of the person or organization with respect to expenditures and contributions and any representations made when the payment is solicited.


An expenditure is defined in the Act as follows:


"Expenditure" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure is made on the date the payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.

Fundraiser August 28


Your letter of October 10, 1993 described a campaign skills workshop sponsored by four organizations including NWPC of Sonoma.    Shoeboxs were displaced with the candiate's name so that individuals could make contributions directly to the candidate.  It appears from your letter that attendees were charged an admission price since proceeds from the event were distruted to the four sponosring organizations.  If an additional costs were incurred in connection with the event for candidate fundraising purposes, such as food and beverages, such expenditures would result in non-monetary contributions to each endorsed candidate.  

Accordingly to your letter of October 10, 1993, a small amount of money is spent by your organization to write press releases and hold membership forums to evaluate the candidates seeking office.  The organization is prohibited from making contributions to statement candiates or officeholders but is allowed to contribute locally.  


According to your letter of November 1, 1993, the Sonoma NWPC is prohibited from making contributions to state candidates or officeholders.  However, the organization is permitted to raise funds to contribute to local candidates.  According to your letter of October 10, 1993 you indicated that the Sonoma NWPC opened a separate bank account for fundarising events.  in which funds in connection with an  will hold a fundraising event and 25% of the proceeds will be distributed to the NWPC State Pac.  The NWPC State Pac makes contributions to state elected officals at the discretion of the NWPC State Executive Board.  

